TITLE 16. PROFESSIONAL AND VOCATIONAL REGULATIONS DIVISION 23.

CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU

NOTICE REGARDING HEARING ON PROPOSED REGULATORY ACTION CONCERNING:

§ 2334, Endowment Care Fund Conversion Application
§ 2334.1, Endowment Care Fund Conversion Condition
§ 2334.2, Denial of Endowment Care Fund Conversion Application
§ 2334.3, Abandonment of Endowment Care Fund Conversion Application
§ 2334.4, Reversion to Net Income Distribution Method
§ 2334.5, Endowment Care Fund Maintenance after Conversion to the Unitrust
Distribution Method
§ 2350, Endowment Care Fund Reports
OAL Z2020-1117-06

California Code of Regulations (CCR)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau (hereafter Bureau) is scheduling a public hearing on the above-referenced proposed regulatory action, originally noticed on November 27, 2020, for January 21, 2021 at 10:00 am. However, given the current state of emergency in California and requests for all people to stay at home unless necessary, the hearing will be virtual, as set forth below.

To join the hearing, on a computer or mobile phone, please click on or copy and paste into a URL field the link below:

https://dca-meetings.webex.com/dca-meetings/onstage/g.php?MTID=ea2ef35c532012d27260422432c18a7d0

You should not need the information below, but if prompted:

Event/Meeting Number 146 390 5881

Password: CFB121

Phone Dial-in: US Toll

1-415-655-0001

Access code: 145 390 5881

Requests for reasonable accommodation should be directed to the contact person in advance of the hearing.

EXTENSION OF WRITTEN COMMENT PERIOD

The Bureau hereby extends the written comment period for the proposed regulatory action. Written comments relevant to the action proposed, including those sent by mail, facsimile, or e-mail to the addresses listed under "Contact Person" in this Notice, must be received by the Bureau at its office no later than 12:00 pm on January 21, 2021, or must be received by the Bureau at the hearing.

CONTACT PERSONS

Inquiries or comments concerning the proposed rulemaking action may be addressed to:

Name: Carolina Sammons

Address: Cemetery and Funeral Bureau

1625 North Market Blvd., Suite 208

Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone No.: (916) 574-7876 Fax No.: (916) 928-7988

E-Mail Address: Carolina.sammons@dca.ca.gov

The backup contact person is:

Name: Cheryl Jenkins

Address: Cemetery and Funeral Bureau

1625 North Market Blvd., Suite 208

Sacramento, CA 95834

Telephone No.: (916) 574-8203 Fax No.: (916) 928-7988

E-Mail Address: Cheryl.jenkins@dca.ca.gov

AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS ON THE INTERNET

Copies of the Notice, the Initial Statement of Reasons, and the text of the regulations can be accessed through the Board's website at https://www.cfb.ca.gov/laws_regs/proposed_regs.shtml.